condensed combined and consolidated statement of financial position and condensed combined and consolidated statement of
cash flows. The effect of restatement is purely attributable to the adoption of the new accounting standard IFRS 16, 'Leases'. IFRS
15, 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers', which has been applied retrospectively has no material impact and therefore is not
included in any restatement of comparatives.

IFRS 16 introduces a single lease accounting model, requiring a lessee to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a term
of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. The lessee is required to recognise a right-of-use asset
representing its right to use the underlying leased asset, and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments.
Previously rental costs under operating leases were charged to the condensed combined and consolidated income statement in
equal annual amounts over the lease term unless another systematic basis was more representative of the pattern of use.

23

2b   Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Condensed combined and consolidated income statement

2017

€ million

As previously
reported

(Audited)
Effect of

restatement As restated

Group revenue 7,096 — 7,096
Materials, energy and consumables used (3,456) 4 (3,452)
Variable selling expenses (525) — (525)
Gross margin 3,115 4 3,119
Maintenance and other indirect expenses (319) — (319)
Personnel costs (1,062) — (1,062)
Other net operating expenses (313) 34 (279)
EBITDA 1,421 38 1,459
Depreciation, amortisation and impairments (464) (27) (491)
Operating profit 957 11 968
Net profit from equity accounted investees 1 — 1
Total profit from operations and equity accounted investees 958 11 969
Net finance costs (71) (14) (85)
Profit before tax 887 (3) 884
Tax charge (173) — (173)
Profit for the year 714 (3) 711
Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 43 — 43
Shareholders 671 (3) 668

The restatement had no impact on special items.

Earnings per share (EPS) attributable to shareholders 2017

(euro cents)

As previously
reported

(Audited)
Effect of

restatement As restated

Basic EPS 138.6 (0.7) 137.9
Diluted EPS 138.5 (0.7) 137.8
Basic underlying EPS 149.5 (0.6) 148.9
Diluted underlying EPS 149.4 (0.6) 148.8
Basic headline EPS 146.0 (0.6) 145.4
Diluted headline EPS 145.9 (0.6) 145.3

Condensed combined and consolidated statement of comprehensive income

2017

€ million

As previously
reported

(Audited)
Effect of

restatement As restated

Profit for the year 714 (3) 711
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to the condensed combined and
consolidated income statement (75) 2 (73)
Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to the condensed combined and
consolidated income statement 8 — 8
Other comprehensive expense for the year (67) 2 (65)
Total comprehensive income for the year 647 (1) 646
Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 41 — 41
Shareholders 606 (1) 605

24

2b   Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Condensed combined and consolidated statement of financial position

2017 At 1 January 2017

€ million

As previously
reported

(Audited)
Effect of

restatement As restated

As previously
reported

(Audited)
Effect of

restatement As restated

Property, plant and equipment 3,962 166 4,128 3,788 173 3,961
Goodwill 698 — 698 681 — 681
Intangible assets 111 — 111 120 — 120
Forestry assets 325 — 325 316 — 316
Deferred tax assets 25 1 26 26 1 27
Other non-current assets 33 — 33 35 — 35
Total non-current assets 5,154 167 5,321 4,966 174 5,140
Inventories 867 — 867 850 — 850
Trade and other receivables 1,106 — 1,106 1,049 — 1,049
Cash and cash equivalents 38 — 38 404 — 404
Other current assets 44 — 44 41 — 41
Total current assets 2,055 — 2,055 2,344 — 2,344
Total assets 7,209 167 7,376 7,310 174 7,484
Short-term borrowings (267) (24) (291) (651) (22) (673)
Trade and other payables (1,074) — (1,074) (1,100) — (1,100)
Other current liabilities (184) — (184) (167) — (167)
Total current liabilities (1,525) (24) (1,549) (1,918) (22) (1,940)
Medium and long-term borrowings (1,098) (182) (1,280) (1,119) (190) (1,309)
Net retirement benefits liability (232) — (232) (240) — (240)
Deferred tax liabilities (255) 7 (248) (267) 7 (260)
Other non-current liabilities (60) — (60) (70) — (70)
Total non-current liabilities (1,645) (175) (1,820) (1,696) (183) (1,879)
Total liabilities (3,170) (199) (3,369) (3,614) (205) (3,819)
Net assets 4,039 (32) 4,007 3,696 (31) 3,665
Equity
Combined share capital and stated capital 542 — 542 542 — 542
Retained earnings and other reserves 3,172 (31) 3,141 2,850 (30) 2,820
Total attributable to shareholders 3,714 (31) 3,683 3,392 (30) 3,362
Non-controlling interests in equity 325 (1) 324 304 (1) 303
Total equity 4,039 (32) 4,007 3,696 (31) 3,665

Condensed combined and consolidated statement of cash flows

2017

€ million

As previously
reported

(Audited)
Effect of

restatement As restated

Net cash generated from operating activities 1,175 38 1,213
Net cash used in investing activities (694) — (694)
Net cash used in financing activities (920) (38) (958)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (439) — (439)

25

3   Operating segments
Effective from 1 August 2018, the Group reorganised its business units to achieve improved strategic alignment and operational
coordination across the fibre-based packaging value chain. The changes to the Group’s business units, and consequently to the
Group’s segmental reporting, are as follows:

• Packaging Paper and Fibre Packaging were replaced by a single business unit called Fibre Packaging; and
• there were no changes to the Consumer Packaging or Uncoated Fine Paper business units.

Prior year figures have been restated to reflect the new organisational structure. The reorganisation has no impact on the overall
Group result.

Year ended 31 December 2018

€ million, unless otherwise stated
Fibre

Packaging
Consumer
Packaging

Uncoated Fine
Paper Corporate

Intersegment
elimination Total

Segment revenue 4,108 1,611 1,877 — (115) 7,481
Internal revenue (62) (5) (48) — 115 —
External revenue 4,046 1,606 1,829 — — 7,481
Underlying EBITDA 1,086 194 516 (32) — 1,764
Depreciation and impairments (231) (61) (119) (1) — (412)
Amortisation (14) (18) (2) — — (34)
Underlying operating profit/(loss) 841 115 395 (33) — 1,318
Special items (73) (32) (21) — — (126)
Operating segment assets 4,394 1,552 1,852 4 (68) 7,734
Operating segment net assets 3,804 1,311 1,494 (9) — 6,600
Additions to non-current
non-financial assets 882 84 280 — — 1,246
Capital expenditure cash payments 469 79 161 — — 709
Underlying EBITDA margin (%) 26.4 12.0 27.5 — — 23.6
Return on capital employed (%) 26.8 9.0 31.9 — — 23.6
Average number of employees
(thousands)1 13.5 6.0 6.5 0.1 — 26.1
Note:
1  Presented on a full time employee equivalent basis

Year ended 31 December 2017 (restated)

€ million, unless otherwise stated
Fibre

Packaging
Consumer
Packaging

Uncoated Fine
Paper Corporate

Intersegment
elimination Total

Segment revenue 3,735 1,646 1,832 — (117) 7,096
Internal revenue (64) (5) (48) — 117 —
External revenue 3,671 1,641 1,784 — — 7,096
Underlying EBITDA 833 222 464 (37) — 1,482
Depreciation and impairments (227) (67) (125) (1) — (420)
Amortisation (10) (21) (2) — — (33)
Underlying operating profit/(loss) 596 134 337 (38) — 1,029
Special items 3 (49) (15) — — (61)
Operating segment assets 3,794 1,552 1,826 17 (67) 7,122
Operating segment net assets 3,246 1,326 1,515 8 — 6,095
Additions to non-current
non-financial assets 451 146 191 — — 788
Capital expenditure cash payments 398 91 122 — — 611
Underlying EBITDA margin (%) 22.3 13.5 25.3 — — 20.9
Return on capital employed (%) 20.6 10.4 26.6 — — 19.3
Average number of employees
(thousands)1 13.4 6.0 6.8 0.1 — 26.3
Note:
1  Presented on a full time employee equivalent basis

26

3   Operating segments (continued)

Reconciliation of operating segment assets

Restated
2018 2017

€ million
Segment

assets
Segment

net assets
Segment

assets
Segment

net assets

Group total 7,734 6,600 7,122 6,095
Unallocated
Investment in equity accounted investees 9 9 3 3
Deferred tax assets/(liabilities) 49 (204) 26 (222)
Other non-operating assets/(liabilities) 189 (360) 178 (337)
Group capital employed 7,981 6,045 7,329 5,539
Financial instruments/(net debt) 61 (2,220) 47 (1,532)
Total assets/equity 8,042 3,825 7,376 4,007